PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Cesare G. Ferron	12/17/2009	
Larry Edward Seeley	12/17/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECAPTURE METALS LIMITED
Street Address:	625 Neal Drive
City:	Peterborough, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K9J 6X7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61159883
Application Number:	13255541

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-357-1313

Email: msweetin@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Grant H. Peters

Address Line 1: Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 2786

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55424-115639

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grant H. Peters, Reg. No. 35977

Total Attachments: 3

source=115639_Assignment#page1.tif source=115639_Assignment#page2.tif source=115639_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026877 FRAME: 0972

Attorney Docket No.: <u>37558-109148</u> Client Reference: <u>REC-RR/USPROV</u>

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,					
Name(s) of Inventor(s); Conveying Party(ies)7					
Cesare G. Ferron					
Larry Edward Seeley					
maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of: (Check applicable boxes and enter serial number and date if available)					
a United States Provisional Application identified by Application No. 61/159,883 and filing date 03/13/2009,					
and/or a United States National Application identified by Application No and filing date, and/or a PCT International Application, identified by Application No and filing date, and entitled:					
Title of Application					
RHENIUM RECOVERY					
hereinafter (the "Application(s)")					
Barnes & Thornburg LLP, One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Illinois 60606 is authorized to insert in parentheses (Application number 13/255,541, filed 09/09/2011) the filing date and application number of said application when known.					
the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to:					
Name of Assignee(s); Receiving Party(ies);					
RECAPTURE METALS LIMITED					
Address of principal place of business					
625 Neal Drive					
Peterborough, Ontario K9J 6X7					
CANADA					
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or "Not Applicable"					
a corporation of N/A					
(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and					

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

Attorney Docket No.: 37558-109148 Client Reference: REC-RR/USPROV

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. Effective date of the Assignment is March 13, 2009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	ve executed (his assignme	ent this_	17 d	ay of	<u> Jea</u>
- Keron	1 - 1			: '		
Inventor's Signature	***************************************	•	-		٠,	
Cesare G. Ferron						
Printed Name					•	
					٠.	•
Date_ DLC . 17 2009	Witness	P.Ch	nistro	indo	<u> </u>	.
Date Dec. 17/2009	Witness_	- C	1			To the state of th
	·	•	, -		٠	

2009 PAI 10:34 PAX 1 705 652 6074 Gastle Image Systems

Attorney Docket No.: 37558-109148 Client Reference: REC-RR/USPROV

AN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 17 day of Decombing 2009.

Inventor's Signature

Larry Edward Seeley Printed Name

Witness

PATENT

REEL: 026877 FRAME: 0975